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SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking;

Distribution; 2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking;

Distribution; 7-Year PPA; Capacity $12.53
SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking;

Transmission; 2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking;

Transmission; 7-Year PPA; Capacity $12.03
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt;

Distribution; 2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt; Distribution;

7-Year PPA; Capacity $15.09
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt; Transmission;

2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt; Transmission;

7-Year PPA; Capacity $14.49
SQF/LQF Wind; Distribution;

2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Wind; Distribution;

7-Year PPA; Capacity $9.88
SQF/LQF Wind; Transmission;

2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Wind; Transmission;

7-Year PPA; Capacity $9.49
SQF/LQF Other Technologies; Distribution;

2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Other Technologies; Distribution;

7-Year PPA; Capacity $8.74
SQF/LQF Other Technologies;

Transmission; 2-Year PPA; Capacity $0
SQF/LQF Other Technologies;

Transmission; 7-Year PPA; Capacity $8.39

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$18.53

$0

$17.80

LG&E is proposing the following revisions to other charges in its Gas tariff:

Other Charges
Returned Payment Charge

Meter Test Charge

Disconnect/Reconnect Service Charge

Inspection/Additional Trip Charge

Unauthorized Connection Charge
— no meter replacement

Unauthorized Connection Charge
— meter replacement

Advanced Meter Opt-Out Charge (One-Time)

Advanced Meter Opt-Out Charge (Monthly)

Daily Storage Charge for Daily
Imbalances (TS-1 and LGDS)

Gas Meter Pulse Relaying Non-FT Non-TS2

Gas Meter Pulse Relaying FT/TS2

Excess Facilities — w/ no CIAC

Excess Facilities — w/ CIAC

A detailed notice of all proposed revisions and a complete copy of the proposed tariffs containing
the proposed text changes, terms and conditions for electric or gas service and rates may be ob-
tained by submitting a written request by e-mail to myaccount@Ige-ku.com or by mail to Louisville
Gas and Electric Company, ATTN: Rates Department, 2701 Eastpoint Parkway, Louisville, Ken-

Current
Charge

$3.70
$112.86
$32.00

$155.00

$49.00

$114.00
$33.00

$5.00

$0.3797
$28.00
$8.00
1.12%

0.44%

Proposed
Charge

$3.00
$119.00
$51.00

$180.00

$51.00

$133.0
$85.00

$9.00

$0.3797
$33.00
$9.00
1.44%

0.68%

tucky, 40223, or by visiting LG&E’s website at https://Ige-ku.com/Ige-2025-rate-case.

A person may examine LG&E’s application at the office of LG&E located at 2701 Eastpoint Park-
way, Louisville, Kentucky, 40223, and at LG&E'’s website at https://www.lge-ku.com/Ige-2025-rate-
case. A person may also examine this application at the Public Service Commission’s offices lo-
cated at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.,
or may view and download the application through the Commission’s Web site at http://psc.ky.gov.

Comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Public Service Commission by mail to
Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, or by email to at psc.

info@ky.gov. All comments should reference Case No. 2025-00114.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by LG&E, but the Public Service Commis-
sion may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice. A
person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service Commission, Post
Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the
status and interest of the party. If the Commission does not receive a written request for interven-
tion within thirty (30) days of initial publication or mailing of the notice, the Commission may take

final action on the application.
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Literacy Bell Ringing Event

A PHOTO | MCPL

PLEASE
USE REAR

On May 9, the Metcalfe County Public Library sponsored a Literacy Bell Ringing Event
for our OWL Homeschool Group. We had 6 new readers that rang the bell and signed
their names in the Literacy Book of Names. Congratulations to the new readers! Bottom
row, L-R: Carson Wilson, Gideon Franklin, and Charlotte Lopez; Top row: Aliyah Poutre,
Adonijah Souder, and Elaina Trimm.

® F O ST E R Continued from page one

and youth in out-of-
home care to take part
in extracurricular and
social activities that are
appropriate for their
age. These activities
play a vital role in
promoting personal
growth, building

skills and supporting
independence.

Due to confidentiality,
specific cases will not
be discussed.

The town halls will
primarily focus

on normalcy for
Kentucky’s children in
foster care regarding
extracurricular and
social activities.
Discussion points will
include:

+What age-appropriate
extracurricular
activities are accessible
to children and youth
in out-of-home care?

*Are foster children
across the state able to
participate in normal
activities?

eAre children in
private childcare foster
homes and residential
placements receiving
equal opportunities
for normal activities as
those in other types of
placements?

*What barriers exist
that prevent foster
youth from engaging in
normal activities?

*What solutions can be
identified to overcome
these barriers and
ensure equal access to
these vital experiences
for all foster youth?

recommendations

to the Supreme
Court, governor, and
legislature. Regional
meetings are among
the reforms called

for in House Bill 1,
adoption and foster
care legislation passed
in 2018 to improve
outcomes for children
in out-of-home care.

Town Hall Schedule
Registrants will receive
a confirmation email
with the Zoom meeting
link upon registering.
For more information,
email cferb@kycourts.
net.

June 5, 2025, at 11
a.m.-noon CDT/ noon-
1p.m. EDT

Registration required
at https://kcoj.info/
June5CFCRB.

For residents in

these counties: Allen,
Ballard, Barren,
Breckinridge, Butler,
Caldwell, Calloway,
Carlisle, Christian,
Crittenden, Daviess,
Edmonson, Fulton,
Graves, Grayson,
Hancock, Hardin,
Hart, Henderson,
Hickman, Hopkins,
LaRue, Livingston,
Logan, Lyon, Marshall,
McCracken, McLean,
Meade, Metcalfe,
Muhlenberg, Nelson,
Ohio, Simpson, Todd,
Trigg, Union, Warren,
and Webster

Citizen Foster Care
Review Board

The Kentucky General
Assembly created the
state CFCRB in 1982
to decrease children’s
time in out-of-home

children enter foster
care each year due to
dependency, neglect
and abuse. CFCRB
volunteers play an
important role in
protecting children
by reviewing the
case of each child

in the custody of

the Department for
Community Based
Services in the
Kentucky Cabinet for
Health and Family
Services.

CFCRBs review the
case of each child in
foster care at least once
every six months, as
required by statute.

In fiscal year 2024,
volunteers reviewed
19,565 cases involving
11,301 children in out-
of-home care. View the
latest CFCRB annual
report at https://kcoj.
info/CFCRB2024.

Join a CFCRB
Make a difference
for the children in
your community by
serving as a CFCRB
volunteer. CFCRBs
throughout Kentucky
need volunteers. Get
more information
and apply at bit.ly/
CFCRBvolunteer.
Contact the state
CFCRB at cferb@
kycourts.net.

Administrative
Office of the Courts
The Administrative
Office of the Courts
administers the
CFCRB program.

The AOC is the

operations arm for the
state court system and
supports the activities

Findings from the care. More than 700 of nearly 3,300
meetings will be volunteers across the employees and 412
reported to the state serve as members elected justices, judges
Kentucky Citizen of the Kentucky and circuit court
Foster Care Review CFCRB. clerks. The AOC also
Board and included in executes the Judicial
the CFCRB’s annual Thousands of Kentucky  Branch budget.
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KY SPCA charges spay or neuter your to make this happen.
$50, (dog or cat), pets, and if you are We need your help!
but you need to fill feeding a feral cat

out paperwork at colony, call the TNR If you would like to
their website. Go to number above. adopt a dog or if you
https://kentuckyspea. e shelter board wish to volunteer

org/index.php/
services,/low-cost-
spay-neuter. You can
also go to https://
www.kyhumane.org/
services/snipclinic/
and there are phone
numbers you can call
about the discounted
rates closer to your
area.

The only way this
overpopulation will
get better is with
everyone’s help. Please

members work at
events like Summerfest
and the Pumpkin
Festival to get dogs
adopted and get
donations to help the
Metcalfe Shelter. We
are working hard,
because we realize
that one day it will be
necessary to build a
larger shelter. With
that future goal in
mind, it’s going to take
everyone in the county

in some way, please
contact one of the
board members or call
the shelter/clinic at
270-432-2080.

Visit the MCAS’s
Facebook page

at https://www.
facebook.com/metcalfe
coanimalshelter/

The website at
https://metcalfec
ountyanimalshelter.
com/
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