SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking; Distribution; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking; Distribution; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$12.53	\$0
SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking; Transmission; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Solar: Single-Axis Tracking; Transmission; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$12.03	\$0
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt; Distribution; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt; Distribution; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$15.09	\$0
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt; Transmission; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Solar: Fixed Tilt; Transmission; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$14.49	\$0
SQF/LQF Wind; Distribution; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Wind; Distribution; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$9.88	\$0
SQF/LQF Wind; Transmission; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Wind; Transmission; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$9.49	\$0
SQF/LQF Other Technologies; Distribution; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Other Technologies; Distribution; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$8.74	\$18.53
SQF/LQF Other Technologies; Transmission; 2-Year PPA; Capacity	\$0	\$0
SQF/LQF Other Technologies; Transmission; 7-Year PPA; Capacity	\$8.39	\$17.80
LG&E is proposing the following revisions to other charges in its Gas tariff:		
Other Charges	Current Charge	Proposed Charge
Returned Payment Charge	\$3.70	\$3.00
Meter Test Charge	\$112.86	\$119.00
Disconnect/Reconnect Service Charge	\$32.00	\$51.00
Inspection/Additional Trip Charge	\$155.00	\$180.00
Unauthorized Connection Charge – no meter replacement	\$49.00	\$51.00
Unauthorized Connection Charge – meter replacement	\$114.00	\$133.0
Advanced Meter Opt-Out Charge (One-Time)	\$33.00	\$85.00
Advanced Meter Opt-Out Charge (Monthly)	\$5.00	\$9.00
Daily Storage Charge for Daily Imbalances (TS-1 and LGDS)	\$0.3797	\$0.3797
Gas Meter Pulse Relaying Non-FT Non-TS2	\$28.00	\$33.00
Gas Meter Pulse Relaying FT/TS2	\$8.00	\$9.00
Excess Facilities – w/ no CIAC	1.12%	1.44%
Excess Facilities – w/ CIAC	0.44%	0.68%

A detailed notice of all proposed revisions and a complete copy of the proposed tariffs containing the proposed text changes, terms and conditions for electric or gas service and rates may be obtained by submitting a written request by e-mail to myaccount@lge-ku.com or by mail to Louisville Gas and Electric Company, ATTN: Rates Department, 2701 Eastpoint Parkway, Louisville, Kentucky, 40223, or by visiting LG&E's website at https://lge-ku.com/lge-2025-rate-case

A person may examine LG&E's application at the office of LG&E located at 2701 Eastpoint Parkway, Louisville, Kentucky, 40223, and at LG&E's website at https://www.lge-ku.com/lge-2025-ratecase. A person may also examine this application at the Public Service Commission's offices located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Literacy Bell Ringing Event



jobeforkentucky.com

On May 9, the Metcalfe County Public Library sponsored a Literacy Bell Ringing Event for our OWL Homeschool Group. We had 6 new readers that rang the bell and signed their names in the Literacy Book of Names. Congratulations to the new readers! Bottom row, L-R: Carson Wilson, Gideon Franklin, and Charlotte Lopez; Top row: Aliyah Poutre, Adonijah Souder, and Elaina Trimm.

• **FOSTER** Continued from page one

and youth in out-ofhome care to take part in extracurricular and social activities that are appropriate for their age. These activities play a vital role in promoting personal growth, building skills and supporting independence.

Due to confidentiality. specific cases will not be discussed.

The town halls will primarily focus on normalcy for Kentucky's children in foster care regarding extracurricular and social activities. Discussion points will include:

•What age-appropriate extracurricular activities are accessible to children and youth in out-of-home care?

 Are foster children across the state able to participate in normal activities?

•Are children in private childcare foster homes and residential placements receiving equal opportunities for normal activities as those in other types of placements?

recommendations to the Supreme Court, governor, and legislature. Regional meetings are among the reforms called for in House Bill 1, adoption and foster care legislation passed in 2018 to improve outcomes for children in out-of-home care.

Town Hall Schedule Registrants will receive a confirmation email with the Zoom meeting link upon registering. For more information, email cfcrb@kycourts. net.

June 5, 2025, at 11 a.m.-noon CDT/ noon-1 p.m. EDT

Registration required at https://kcoj.info/ June5CFCRB.

For residents in these counties: Allen, Ballard, Barren, Breckinridge, Butler, Caldwell, Calloway, Carlisle, Christian, Crittenden, Daviess, Edmonson, Fulton, Graves, Grayson, Hancock, Hardin, Hart, Henderson, Hickman, Hopkins, LaRue, Livingston, Logan, Lyon, Marshall, McCracken, McLean, Meade, Metcalfe, Muhlenberg, Nelson, Ohio, Simpson, Todd, Trigg, Union, Warren, and Webster

children enter foster care each year due to dependency, neglect and abuse. CFCRB volunteers play an important role in protecting children by reviewing the case of each child in the custody of the Department for **Community Based** Services in the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services.

CFCRBs review the case of each child in foster care at least once every six months, as required by statute. In fiscal year 2024, volunteers reviewed 19,565 cases involving 11,301 children in outof-home care. View the latest CFCRB annual report at https://kcoj. info/CFCRB2024.

Join a CFCRB

Make a difference for the children in your community by serving as a CFCRB volunteer. CFCRBs throughout Kentucky need volunteers. Get more information and apply at bit.ly/ CFCRBvolunteer Contact the state CFCRB at cfcrb@ kycourts.net.

or may view and download the application through the Commission's Web site at http://psc.ky.gov.

Comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Public Service Commission by mail to Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, or by email to at psc. info@ky.gov. All comments should reference Case No. 2025-00114.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by LG&E, but the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice. A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service Commission. Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. If the Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of initial publication or mailing of the notice, the Commission may take final action on the application.



•What barriers exist that prevent foster youth from engaging in normal activities?

•What solutions can be identified to overcome these barriers and ensure equal access to these vital experiences for all foster youth?

Findings from the meetings will be reported to the Kentucky Citizen Foster Care Review Board and included in the CFCRB's annual



KY SPCA charges \$50, (dog or cat), but you need to fill out paperwork at their website. Go to https://kentuckyspca. org/index.php/ services/low-costspay-neuter. You can also go to https:// www.kyhumane.org/ services/snipclinic/ and there are phone numbers you can call about the discounted rates closer to your area.

The only way this overpopulation will get better is with everyone's help. Please

Citizen Foster Care Review Board

The Kentucky General Assembly created the state CFCRB in 1982 to decrease children's time in out-of-home care. More than 700 volunteers across the state serve as members of the Kentucky CFCRB.

Thousands of Kentucky

Administrative **Office of the Courts** The Administrative Office of the Courts administers the CFCRB program.

The AOC is the operations arm for the state court system and supports the activities of nearly 3,300 employees and 412 elected justices, judges and circuit court clerks. The AOC also executes the Judicial Branch budget.

spay or neuter your pets, and if you are feeding a feral cat colony, call the TNR number above.

The shelter board members work at events like Summerfest and the Pumpkin Festival to get dogs adopted and get donations to help the Metcalfe Shelter. We are working hard, because we realize that one day it will be necessary to build a larger shelter. With that future goal in mind, it's going to take everyone in the county

YOUR LEADING REGIONAL NEWS SOURCE

sckentucky.com

to make this happen. We need your help!

If you would like to adopt a dog or if you wish to volunteer in some way, please contact one of the board members or call the shelter/clinic at 270-432-2080.

Visit the MCAS's Facebook page at https://www. facebook.com/metcalfe coanimalshelter/

The website at https://metcalfec ountyanimalshelter. com/